[21] There is no evidence of Mr Kirk’s actions contributing in any way to the 

situation that gave rise to his personal grievance: s. 124 of the Act applied. 

Determination 

[22] For the reasons set out above, Frank Burgess is to pay to Jeremy Kirk $8,000 

(eight thousand dollars) compensation for humiliation, $11,400 (eleven 

thousand and four hundred dollars) gross lost wages and $1,948.88 (one 

thousand, nine hundred and forty-eight dollars and eighty-eight cents) gross 

unpaid holiday pay. 

[23] Counsel for Mr Kirk indicates his client’s legal costs to be in the vicinity of just 

over $2,000: